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CERGO GUARDS FOR VTX 1300 4587)

CUSTOMER SERVICE

FITS: ALL ‘03-UP VTX 1300 MODELS
NOTE: NOT INTENDED FOR USE WITH KURYAKYN CRUISE PEG MOUNTS (P/N 4519)

PARTS INCLUDED
1 Ergo Guard Assembly, Right
1 Ergo Guard Assembly, Left LIMITED WARRANTY
1 Hardware Kit, Including:
2 M10x 125 x 70mm Hex Flange Head, Chrome
4 M10 x 125 x 60mm Hex Flange Head, Chrome
1 Installation Instructions

INSTALLATION QUESTIONS

Please read and understand entire instructions before starting installation.
THANK YOU FOR CHOOSING KURYAKYN!

IN ORDER TO PROTECT YOU AND OTHERS FROM POSSIBLE INJURY AND/
OR PROPERTY DAMAGE OR LOSS, PLEASE PAY CLOSE ATTENTION TO ALL
INSTRUCTIONS, WARNINGS, CAUTIONS AND ATTENTION NOTES REGARDING
THE USE AND CARE OF THIS PRODUCT.

WARNING! THIS INDICATION ALERTS YOU TO THE FACT THAT IGNORING THE
CONTENTS DESCRIBED HEREIN CAN RESULT IN POTENTIAL DEATH OR
SERIOUS INJURY.

ATTENTION! This indication alerts you to the fact that ignoring the contents described herein
may negatively affect product performance and functionality.

TOOLS SUGGESTED

Set of hex wrenches, combination wrenches or socket set with a ratchet.

STRICTLY OBSERVE THE FOLLOWING GUIDELINES IN ORDER TO USE THE
PRODUCT PROPERLY AND AVOID POTENTIALLY DANGEROUS ACCIDENTS.

RIGHT SIDE PROCEDURE
STEP 1 Park the motorcycle on a hard, level surface; turn off the ignition and allow the ABOUT OUR CATALOG
engine to cool.

WARNING! YOU WILL BE WORKING AROUND THE ENGINE AND EHXHAUST SYSTEM
DURING INSTALLATION. ENSURE THAT THE ENGINE AND EXHAUST SYSTEM
HAVE FULLY COOLED TO PREVENT INJURY.

ATTENTION! Check clearance for proper operation of controls. Ergo guards provide
additional positions to place your feet/new-riding positions. Confirm clearance

and relation of the position of your feet to the shifter and brake pedals.
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STEP 2 Remove the fasteners securing the footrests to the frame; they will not be used again. (See

PIC for location.) Hﬁryﬂkvn

STEP 3 Using the M10 x 1.25 x 70mm bolt (the additional 60mm bolt may be be used on
the right side of the mounting bracket, it is the same thickness as the left side bracket), install
ergo guard on the outside of the forward controls mounting bracket. (See PIC.2.)

LEFT SIDE PROCEDURE

STEP 1 Remove the bolts securing the footrests to the frame; they will not be used again.

STEP 2 Using the M10 x 1.25 x 60mm bolts install the ergo guard on the outside of forward
controls mounting bracket, shown in PIC.3.

ATTENTION! It is the installers responsibility to ensure that all of fasteners (including pre-
assembled) are tightened before operation of the motorcycle. Kiiryakyn will not
warranty components lost due to improper installation. Periodic maintenance
may be required.

STEP 3 Adjustments can be made by adjusting the Socket Head Caps Screws on the end of
the pegs (see PIC.4) to control the angle of the peg when it is folded out.

WARNING! ENSURE THAT THERE IS PROPER CLEARANCE FOR YOUR FEET TO OPERATE
THE FORWARD CONTROLS (BRAKE AND SHIFTER.)

WARNING! THE ADDITION OF ERGO GUARDS MAY AFFECT CORNERING CLEARANCE
IN SOME SITUATIONS.

WARNING! IMPROPER INSTALLATION OR USE OF THIS PRODUCT MAY RESULT IN
SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH.

Ride On!
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